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of the county auditor in the county of Cass shall be $6000 per
annum. .

Sec. 2. The county auditor shall be included under the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43, and
acts amendatory thereof,

Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 of this act
shall be construed as limiting the right of the county auditor
to collect and retain fees, or any other payment which he is

authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of his
monthly salary.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon approval
by a majority of the governing body of the county of Cass,
and upon compliance with Lawsg 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 235—S. F. No. 285’
LCoded]

An act providing that cities and villages may reduce the
number of members of public Library boards; egmending Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, Section 134.09, by adding a new subdi-
vigion. : - )

Be it enacted'by the Legislature of the State of ‘Minnesota:

Section 1. - Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 134.09, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. Upon recommendation of a majority of any
library board created under the provisions of subdivision 1,
the governing body of such city or village may abolish such
library board at the end of any fiscal year provided that such
governing body shall simultaneously establish a successor li-
brary board of either five, seven or nine members by resolu-
tion or ordinance. In the event of such resolution or ordi-
nance, the mayor, with the approval of the council, shall ap-
point a library board of the number of members as provided
by said resolution or ordinance. If nine are appointed, three
shall hold office for one year, three for two years and three
for three years. If seven members be aeppointed, three shall
hold office for one year, two for two years, and two for
three years; if five be appointed, two shall hold office for
one year, two for two years, and one for three years. An-
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nually thercafter such mayor shall appoint for the term of
three years and until their successors qualify a sufficient num-
ber of directors to fill the places of those whose term or
terms expire. All terms shall end with the fiscal year.

Approved April- 10, 1961.

. CHAPTER 236—S. F. No. 330
[rNot Coded]

An act relating to the cession by the state of Minnesota
to the state of North Dakota of certain parcels of real prop-
erty located in Clay county, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Finding. By reason of flood control work
upon the Red River of the north an avuision has occurred
leaving two parcels of land described as:

(1) That portion of Government Lot 2 in the north-
east quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 29, Township 140
North, Range 48 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian,
Clay County, Minnesota, bounded by the thread of the
Red River of the North as it existed prior to January 1,
1959, and the new thread of the Red River of the North
ag established by the United States Army Corps of En-
gineers under Project CIVENG-21-018-59-22, containing
9.78 acres more or less; and

(2) That portion of Government Lot 2 in the north-
east quarter {NE 1/4) of Section 7, Township 139 North,
Range 48 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Clay
County, Minnesota, bounded by the thread of the Red
River of the North as it existed prior to January 1, 1959,
and the new thread of the Red River of the North as
established by the United States Army Corps of En-
gineers under Project CIVENG-21-018-59-22, containing
12.76 acres more or less,

physically detached from the state of Minnesota and at-
tached to the state of North Dakota.

Sec. 2. Cession of lands. The state of Minnesota
upon passage by the legislature of the state of North Dakota
of the necessary enabling legislation accepting jurisdiction
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